Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Road, Warminster BA12 8LB
Date: Thursday 8 November 2012
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford,
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer)
01225 718376 or email: stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 718376 or email
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Andrew Davis (Chairman) Warminster East

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Vice-Chairman) Warminster Without

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway
Christopher Newbury Warminster Copheap and Wylye
Pip Ridout Warminster West




Items to be considered

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 6 September 2012 (copy attached).

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any non-pecuniary and
pecuniary interest or dispensations granted by the Standards
Committee.

Young People's Participatory Budgeting Awards

The Area Board has £4,045 for Young People’s Projects and has
decided to hold a participatory budgeting session to decide how
these funds are allocated. Young people have been encouraged to
develop ideas for projects that they would like to see funded.
Groups of young people will be attending the meeting to make
presentations about their projects. Everyone attending the
meeting will be able to vote for their favourite project and voting
handsets will be used to cast votes. The most popular projects will
go through.

A36 Manor Road Junction, Upton Lovell

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the
agenda and invite any questions.




7.a

7.b

7.c

7.d
7.e

Informal Adult Education Update (Pages 13 - 14)

The Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting held on 10™
September 2012, agreed a number of recommendations in
relation to a consultation on adult education in Wiltshire
which had been undertaken to determine the future role of
Wiltshire Council in respect of the provision of informal
adult education. A copy of the report can be found at this
link —
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=141
&MId=6122&Ver=4

Further information can be found in the attached
document.

Victim Support (Pages 15 - 16)

Victim Support offer free confidential support to people
who have been the victims of crime. Further information
about the support offered is detailed in the attached
announcement.

Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 17 - 18)

Wiltshire Council is in the process of preparing a Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule. CIL is a new charge
that local authorities in England can place on new development
in their area. The money generated through the levy will
contribute to the funding of infrastructure to support growth.

Further information can be found in the attached announcement.

Youth Service Update

Current Consultations

Have your say on how your council works by viewing the
current consultations. The information in the document
included in the agenda is available on the Wiltshire Council
website under: Council and Democracy / Consultations.

Your Local Issues (Pages 19 - 20)

An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the
groups working on existing issues.

If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire




10.

11.

12.

Council Website by using this link.

The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor.

Cabinet Member

Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet member for Highways & Transport,
will present his portfolio.

You will of course be invited to ask questions at the meeting but it
would be very helpful if you could inform Stuart Figini (tel: 01225
718376 or email: stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk) of your question(s)
prior to the meeting.

Community Asset Transfer - Warminster Town Council (Pages
21-30)

The Area Board will be asked to consider the transfer of a piece of

land to the side of the Warminster Civic Centre from Wiltshire
Council to Warminster Town Council.

Youth Advisory Group Appointments (Pages 31 - 34)

The Area Board will be asked to appoint a representative to attend
future Youth Advisory Group meetings.

Further information about the Youth Advisory Group and their
Terms of reference is attached.

Updates from Partners (Pages 35 - 66)

To receive written updates from any of the following partners:
» Wiltshire Police

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

NHS Wiltshire

Wiltshire Involvement Network

YV V V V

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership — will also
consider a request from Warminster and Villages
Community Partnership to receive its second tranche of
funding for 2012/13




13.

14.

15.

» Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

» Warminster Community Area Young People’s Issues Group
» The Warminster and District Chamber of Commerce

» CAT-G Update

Written updates which have been received are included in this
agenda.

Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 67 - 94)

To consider any applications for funding from the Community Area
Grants Scheme.

A decision was made in 2010/11 that paper copies of funding
applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt
to reduce the volume of paper used. However the full applications
are circulated to all members of the Area Board, published on the
Wiltshire Council website and hard copies are available on
request.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on:
e 8 November 2012 — Warminster Civic Centre

e 10 January 2013 — Warminster Civic Centre
e 7 March 2013 — Warminster Civic Centre

Evaluation and Close




This page is intentionally left blank



0
0
5

W D %’Bgaltu:%\ ( ‘ 1 == \\\ L8 S )
b 4 230 - \\ 5 e muméf'w ( '!) a. ANNex %
N o CAdlLL 2 g

y; : 7] (2 ¢ $ong Barro ;;@S 4&. )8
A~ Westbury Leigh S | O N SN Pz _/’éf.:
!’4' b ) +/Norridge /“‘3’@ - N "“’ g
({\‘“ ' Fm = \ % g . L) . g AL

5“ \N“ )118 ; 2 ‘. i & IRl 4" h\

3098 Y = @ N\ | Wy i S CradlefHill f
4 \ L ! Turrailussy 212 £ = e Y %,v('@ﬁ
Othapmara ; |\ L g ==
Chapmanslade - i Bri ) AL QP
Ny Corsley i arminster Civic Centre,}

2.

pos WAL et s
TRLD

© -
=Y, . % & .
W%rmmlster Services o \\ NSTER RS
. L N i R A
& Heath - Cl&Y \ .\\ ~ s 1210?&3'5 \ idge %)OEQMM
y ) WS - 1‘; ploliapy ¢ S AN Epmitls 1315 =
fe 14 TSNl 1 oA

8 . P o 3
Ak 3 -f 1] ( -
A~ Boreham ¥, s[?'« Scratchbury : 0 arbour ‘

«NOﬂonBaf\rén VM]NT

o \ P

7

\I/( B
\.1:150,000 Y,
(Warminster Civic Centre, \ A
Sambourne Road, Suakas
Warminster, . . ) (Wood-
BA12 8LB Wiltshire Council

~—=————=_ Where everybody matters

B |G Senool
” }J - L] - ,\ 0
Warminster Civic Centre, Station
Car Park

Car Park

= enSn

The
Lakeside
Centre

Cricket
Ground

Football
Ground

Fairview

\ .
N s, House J

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Wiltsiiiie Coundil

~——=—->_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Road, Warminster BA12 8LB
Date: 6 September 2012

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 10.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini , Tel: 01225 718376 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Andrew Davis (Chairman), ClIr Pip Ridout, ClIr Christopher Newbury and
Clir Fleur de Rhe-Philipe (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Jacqui Abbott, Warminster Community Area Manager
Stuart Figini, Democratic Services Officer

Page 1 of 10

Page 3



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

ltem No.

1.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area
Board, in particular the Leader of the Council — Councillor Jane Scott and
Cabinet Member for Resources — Councillor John Noeken.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillor Keith Humphries — Warminster Broadway

Barry Pirie — Service Director for Human Resources and Organisational
Development

Sheila Thomson — Bishopstrow Parish Council

Sandra Samuels — Youth Development Co-Ordinator, Wiltshire Council

Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2012 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Pip Ridout declared a pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 12
— Area Board Funding — Community Area Grants as she was a member of the
Warminster Carnival Committee. Councillor Ridout remained in the meeting but
took no part in the discussion and did not vote.

Chairman's Anno
[...]
y Room, Warminster to be transferred to Warminster Town Council in
accordance with Wiltshire Council’'s Community Asset Transfer Policy.

Proposal

The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Warminster
Town Council for the transfer of land adjoining the Assembly Room,
Warminster. The applicants’ proposal is set out at Appendix I.

Reasons For Proposal

This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset
Transfer Policy.

Recommendation

To approve the transfer subject to the matters referred to in paragraph 9 of the
report.

Jacqui Abbott
Warminster Community Area Manager

Page 21



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM NO.

WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
8 NOVEMBER 2012

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

Land Adjoining Assembly Room, Warminster

Purpose of Report

1.

The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by
Warminster Town Council for the transfer of land adjoining the Assembly
Room, Warminster (see plan and proposal at Appendix 1)

Background

Wiltshire Council is supporting the principle of the transfer of community
assets in order to empower and strengthen local communities. The
Council believes that transferring appropriate public assets to
communities leads to more responsive services that better meet local
people’s priorities.

Transfer of an asset can also provide the opportunity to lever more
resources into a community and provide a more accessible and
responsive base from which to deliver local services.

A community group or organisation can benefit from greater financial
stability and build confidence through having ownership (or long term
security through a lease) of a physical asset. This financial sustainability
can help the organisation become less dependent on grants, provide
security for further borrowing and opportunities for further growth.

Typically, organisations that would be considered appropriate are
Voluntary and Community Groups/Associations, Town or Parish
Councils, Trusts or Charities, or Socia
[...]
ybody matters

Youth Advisory Groups Update - Roll out to all community areas

The Wiltshire 11-19 Commissioning Strategy was agreed by Cabinet and the
Wiltshire Children & Young People’s Trust in September 2011. This included the
implementation of a new local Youth Work Offer.

Part of the Wiltshire Youth Work Offer includes the formation of Youth Advisory
Groups with standard terms of reference in each community area, led by young
people. These groups will be linked to Area Boards and chaired by a young person
under 25. Over 50% of the members will be under 19 years of age and the groups
will play a key role in improving the coordination of positive activities for young
people in local areas. This will involve encouraging partnerships that avoid overlap
and fill gaps.

The groups will also be involved in planning and shaping local services from a young
person’s perspective. Furthermore they will help local young people know what
opportunities and activities are available for them to access. Mechanisms will be
established so that knowledge and ideas can be shared between the groups across
the county.

Youth Advisory Groups have been piloted in four community areas since January
2012. The areas involved include Salisbury, Southern Wiltshire, Melksham and
Malmesbury. The pilots have recently been evaluated and the learning is being used
to inform the development of groups in other areas. It is expected that groups will
have commenced in all community areas across the county by the end of October
2012.

e Youth Advisory Groups will be co-ordinated by staff from the Integrated Youth
Service and supported by the Voice and Influence Team.

¢ An evaluation of the Youth Advisory Group pilots has been completed and an
evaluation report is available on request. Young people who took part in the
pilots were involved in the evaluation and explored what worked well and what
did not work so well.

e Standard Terms of Reference for Youth Advisory Groups have been
developed and up
[...]
e Grant awarded for £200 from the AONB towards the Community Noticeboard

Projects

e Flood Plan in progress
¢ Winter Emergency Plan in progress
e Community Noticeboard for the Longbridge Deverill Service Station

Diary Dates

e Next Full Council meeting 5" November 2012 7.30pm There is an open public
session at the start of the meeting.

Signed: Sarah Jeffries MILCM Clerk /Responsible Finance Officer

Date: 24.10.12

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Wiltshire Council

~—————">_ Where everybody matters

Wiltshire Council
Warminster Area Board
8 November 2012

Agenda Item No: 12

Agreement of Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1.To agree the budget allocation proposals from the Community Area
Transport Group (CATG) for the Warminster Community Area.

2. Background

2.1.Funding for local road schemes for 2012/13 is to be allocated by area boards
through Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs).

2.2.The Warminster CATG met in September 2012 to prioritise projects which
have been put forward for CATG expenditure.

2.3.The CATG discussed a variety of projects and have recommended a number
of projects detailed in section 4 below for approval by the Area Board.

3. 2012 /13 Budget allocation

3.1 The budget for CATG projects in 2012 /13 is £15, 226.

4. Proposed expenditure to be agreed by Area Board

Project CATG funding to be agreed
4.1Improvements to A350 Junction £2,100

(Parish Council has agreed to contribute £1,000 to the project which will cost
£3,100)

Page 65



4.2Beech Grove £1300
This is for a topographical survey. An application will be made to the 2013/14
substantive scheme for possible future work on creating access restrictions.

4.3 Smallbrook Lane / Boreham Road £800

To provide hatched lines at junction to improve access for vehicles exiting
Smallbrook Lane.

As the allocation for 2012/13 is £15,226, if the above expenditure is approved, the
Warminster CATG will have £1,726 remaining for 2012/13.

5 Recommendations

The CATG recommends that the Warminster Area Board:

a) Agrees the prioritised projects listed in section 4 for CATG expenditure.

Report Sponsor & Chair of CATG: ClIr. Andrew Davis
Report Author: Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager
Tel No: 07771 844 530

E-Mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 66



Wiltsiiice Council

R

here everybody matters

Report to Warminster Area Board
Date of Meeting 8 November 2012
Title of Report Community Area Grants

Purpose of Report:

To ask Councillors to consider the following 4 applications seeking 2012/13 Community
Area Grant funding.

1. Corsley Reading Room. A request for £2,287
Officer recommendation: Approve
2. Warminster Supporter’s Group, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust. A request for £4,976
Officer recommendation: Approve
3.  Warminster Area Rural and Town Schools Partnership. A request for £350
Officer recommendation: Approve
4.  Chapel of St. Lawrence. A request for £4,990

Officer recommendation: Approve

Total request if all applications are allocated in line with officer recommendations:

£12,603

Background

1.1.  Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated
to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care,
Communities and Housing (4 April 2012). Under the Scheme of Delegation
Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2012/2013.

1.2.  In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board
that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer's recommendation
would need to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider

Page 67



1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

1.9.

community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an
exception to the criteria.

The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the
ethos of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of
resilient communities. With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGS)

[...]
 application demonstrates a link to the community plan through supporting
parishes in the development of their village halls / meeting places

8.1.4 Corsley Reading Room is used regularly for functions in the village and helps to
bring the community together. The grant request is to replace uncomfortable
plastic chairs with modern upholstered chairs.

8.1.5 The overall cost of the project will be £4,894 and there will be match funding

provided totalling £2,607.

Page 71




8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.5

8.2.6

8.2.7.

8.3.1

8.3.2

Funding
Ref Applicant Project proposal requested
8.2 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust | Upgrade Infrastructure Smallbrook | £4,976
Warminster Meadows
Supporter’s Group

Officer Recommendation: Approve
The application meets the grants criteria 2012/13.

If awarded, the funding would contribute to a longer term plan to improve access from
Smallbrook Lane through to the park for a wider range of people including those who
use a wheelchair. The first part of the project is to upgrade the path with the ramp
forming part of a future project.

Many wheelchair users are keen to access the path. The proposed improvements will
join up those already done and will give an improved route and easy access. The area
is a popular leisure facility for many people in Warminster.

The project demonstrates a link to the community plan through economy and tourism,
culture and leisure, the environment and volunteering.

Match funding is provided to the value of £5,200.

Funding
Ref Applicant Project proposal requested
8.3 Warminster Area After School computer Xplorers for | £350

Rural and Town Families
Schools Partnership

Officer Recommendation: Approve

This application is made under the new Small Grants Scheme which is a simple
application process that does not require match funding

8.3.3. The application meets the criteria of the small grants scheme 2012/13

8.3.4 The funding would provide a 6 week course for up to 9 adults and 2 children per adult

8.3.5.

and encourages children and adults to learn together. Learning opportunities are
extended and a similar project in the Summer was very popular and successful.

This does not form part of the normal school curriculum and is an innovative project.

Page 72




Funding

Ref Applicant Project proposal requested

8.4 Chapel of St Lawrence | West End Development Project £4,990

8.4.1 Officer Recommendation: Approve

8.4.2 The application meets the grants criteria 2012/13.

Although we normally expect 3 quotes for amounts above £1,000, this is a
specialist project for a listed building construction involving limed mortar and
ragged stone. There are extremely limited providers for this work. It is
acceptable in this case to receive 1 professional quotation provided for the works.

8.4.3 The project will upgrade the facilities of the chapel for community used which
includes the provision of a toilet for disabled people and catering facilities. The
building will be more accessible to the general population for community anc
charitable events.

8.4.5 The local community has expressed an interest in improved facilities and will use
the venue more regularly if this can be achieved. Over 1,000 people are likely to
benefit from the project.

8.4.6 The project will cost £18,912 in total and £5,823.56 match funding has already
been raised.

Appendices: Completed Community Area Grant Application forms

o unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Jacqui Abbott

Report Author Warminster Community Area Manager

Tel: 07771 844 530

Email: Jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 73




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Section 4 Reference no

Wiltshire Council

~———_ Where everybody matters

For office use

Community Area Grant Application Form
2012/2013

Please ensure that you have read all the Funding Criteria and Additional Guidance Notes before completing this form
PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDER

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Road, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 8 November 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

        Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) 01225 718376 or email: 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Dick 
Tonge 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott, Warminster Community Area Manager 
Barry Pirie, Service Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council – Heather Abernathie 
Chitterne Parish Council – Mike Lucas 
Heytesbury Parish Council – Vanessa Sturmey 
Upton Lovell Parish Council – Jayne Duff 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lindsey Winter 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Community Area Partnership – Len Turner & Shona Holt 
 
Total in attendance: 102 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Warminster Civic Centre, and then 
introduced the Wiltshire councillors who made up the area board. 
 
The Chairman thanked the various stake holders and parish representatives in 
attendance. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Francis Morland. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
• The minutes of the 6 September 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.13-4. Chapel of St Lawrence. 
Cllr Andrew Davies – was a trustee of the Chapel of St Lawrence, would leave 
the room when the application was discussed and voted on. 

5.   Young People's Participatory Budgeting Awards 

  

Presentations from groups of young people bidding for area board funding were 
invited from local youth groups and schools. These groups were invited to the 
Area Board to “pitch” their projects to the Area Board members and the public in 
attendance. 
 
Each group gave a short presentation, which was then followed by any 
questions.  
 
The Chairman gave a brief explanation of the interactive voting system which 
would be used to score the presentations, the amount allocated was £4,045, 
which it was agreed would be allocated with the first and second place finishers 
receiving the full amount that they had applied for. The rest would be divided up 
between the remaining groups in proportion to what they had applied for. 
 
The presentations were as follows: 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

• Heytesbury Primary School – Isabel’s Garden. 

• Upton Lovell Youth Group – Bush Camp Trip. 

• Warminster Guides, (Senior Section) – PGL trip to the Isle of Wight. 

• Maiden Bradley Young Persons Group – Club Equipment. 

• Warminster Swimming Club – Fun Swimming Equipment. 

• St John’s School, Warminster – Outdoor Story Telling Area. 
 
Results 
 

• 1st Upton Lovell Youth Group.  

• 2nd St John’s School, Warminster.  

• 3rd Maiden Bradley Young Persons Group.  

• 4th Warminster Guides, (Senior Section).  

• 5th Warminster Swimming Club.  

• 6th Heytesbury Primary School. 
 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board agreed to grant funding to the 
youth groups as listed below: 

 
Upton Lovell Youth Group – awarded £1,000 
St John’s School, Warminster – awarded £1,000 
Maiden Bradley Young Persons Group – awarded £653 
Warminster Guides, (Senior Section) – awarded £333 
Warminster Swimming Club – awarded £438 
Heytesbury Primary School – awarded £618 
 

Cllr Davies thanked all the youth groups and schools for their entertaining 
presentations and thanked the meeting for its help in judging the presentations. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements contained in the pack were outlined by the 
Chairman: 
 

• Informal Adult Education Update. 
 

• Victim Support. 
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 

• Youth Service Update. 
 

• Current consultations. 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

7.   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager outlined the Warminster Area Board Issues 
report, dated 8 November 2012, as contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

• The report dated 8 November was noted by the Warminster Area 
Board. 

8.   Community Asset Transfer - Warminster Town Council 

 The Warminster Area Board considered an application submitted by Warminster 
Town Council for the transfer of land adjoining the Civic Centre, Warminster (the 
report and plans were contained in the agenda pack). 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board approves the transfer of the land 
adjoining the Civic Centre, Warminster. 
 

 
 

9.   Youth Advisory Group Appointments 

 The Area Board were asked to appoint a representative to attend future Youth 
Advisory Group meetings. The YAG group would be linked to the Area Board 
and chaired by a young person under the age of twenty five. 
 
Over 50% of the YAG membership would be under nineteen years of age and 
the group would play a key role in improving the coordination of positive 
activities for young people in local areas. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board nominates Cllr Pip Ridout as the 
Youth Advisory Group representative with Gary Welsh – Warminster 
Youth Centre. 

 

10.   Updates from Partners 

 Written updates from the following partners were noted: 
 

• Wiltshire Police. 
 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

• NHS Wiltshire. 
 

• Wiltshire Involvement Network. 
 

• Warminster and Villages Community Partnership. 
 

• Warminster Town Council. 
 

• Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Maiden Bradley Parish Councils. 
 

• Community Area Transport Group. 
 

 
 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 
 

11.   Community Area Transport Group Budget Allocation Proposals 

  
i.Improvements to A350 Junction – CAT-G funding of £2,100. 
           
(Parish Council has agreed to contribute £1,000 to the project which will cost 
£3,100). 

 
 
ii.Beech Grove - CAT-G funding of £1300. 

 
This is for a topographical survey. An application will be made to the 2013/14 
substantive scheme for possible future work on creating access restrictions. 

  
      

iii.Smallbrook Lane / Boreham Road - CAT-G funding of £800.  
  

To provide hatched lines at junction to improve access for vehicles exiting 
Smallbrook Lane. 

 
 

Decision 
 

• That the Warminster Area Board agrees the prioritised projects 
listed above for CATG expenditure. 

  
 
 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2011/12 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Decision 
Corsley Reading Room - awarded £1,591.21. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the community plan through supporting 
parishes in the development of their village halls / meeting places. 
 
 
Decision  
Warminster Supporter’s Group, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – awarded £4,976. 
Reason 
The project demonstrates a link to the community plan through economy and 
tourism, culture and leisure, the environment and volunteering. 
 
 
Decision 
Warminster Area Rural and Town Schools Partnership – awarded £350. 
Reason 

           The funding would provide a 6 week course for up to 9 adults and 2 children per 
adult and encourages children and adults to learn together.  Learning opportunities 
are extended and a similar project in the Summer was very popular and successful. 
 
Note 
Cllr Andrew Davies leaves the room, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe now in the 
chair. 
 
Decision 
Chapel of St. Lawrence - awarded £4,990. 
Reason 
The project will upgrade the facilities of the chapel for community used which 
includes the provision of a toilet for disabled people and catering facilities.  The 
building will be more accessible to the general population for community anc 
charitable events. 
 
Cllr Andrew Davies returns to the room. 
 

 

13.   A36 Manor Road Junction, Upton Lovell 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced the following: 
 
Mike Ginger, Andrew Page-Dove, Annabelle Dexter - Highways Agency. 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge – Cabinet member for Highways & Transport, Wiltshire Council. 

Graham Hay - Head of Service, Traffic & Network, Wiltshire Council. 

Jon Perrett, read out a statement on behalf of Upton Lovell Parish Council and 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

the residents of Upton Lovell who were unhappy with the new mirror and did not 
want traffic to be stopped from exiting from Manor Road on to the A36. 

Mike Ginger – Highways Agency then advised that in order to manage safety 
across the Agency’s network, an accident concentration of six or more injury 
accidents in three years triggers a situation whereby the Agency studies the 
underlying causes of the problem, develops a proposal to address these causes 
and seeks resources to fund a solution. 

The Highways Agency had commissioned a survey to understand the cause of 
the accidents and to identify a permanent solution to the safety issues of the 
junction.  

A number of short term options have been proposed: 

Mirror – given the current record of the junction over the last three years and 
the fact that there is limited visibility at the junction of Manor Road and the A36, 
the mirror on its own would not provide a solution to the safety issues at the 
junction. The data going back to 1991shows that a further seven accidents had 
occurred involving traffic emerging from the junction, all of which occurred with 
the operation of the old mirror. 

Improved visibility – this could be improved by cutting back vegetation to the 
right. This would achieve only an additional approximately ten metres of 
visibility. Overall visibility would be way below the required ninety metres for a 
forty mph road. 

Experimental Traffic Regulation Order – which would stop the movements out 
of Manor Road. The Highways Agency had been liaising closely with Wiltshire 
Council; who are in the best position to introduce the experimental traffic 
regulation order. 

The experiment would run for a maximum period of eighteen months and 
consultation would take place during that period. The scheme would be 
monitored. It is intended that a final agreed scheme would follow on from the 
experiment. 

Questions and points raised from the floor included: 

• Upton Lovell residents would be locked into the village if the experimental 
traffic regulation order was implemented and Network Rail closed the 
level crossing for maintenance work, which had been muted. 

• The Highways Agency should have replaced the old mirror with a “like for 
like” one, the new mirror is inadequate for the purpose it is intended for. 

• A very dangerous road junction, that needs a proper solution found. 

• There would be a big impact on farm and business vehicles in the village 
if Manor Road was closed. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

• Residents of Upton Lovell do not want Manor road closed. 

• Could the Highways Agency not put traffic lights on the junction? 

• Could the Highways Agency just accept that the new mirror that they put 
up is not as good as the one that it replaced. 

a.The Highways Agency could maybe consider this. 

• Will the findings of the Highways Agency’s report be shared with 
Wiltshire Council and Upton Lovell Parish Council? 

a.Yes. 

Points made by the Wiltshire Councillors: 

• The Highways Agency’s experimental traffic regulation order is clearly 
not well received by the residents of Upton Lovell. 

• The back roads around Upton Lovell can be dangerous during the 
winter period. 

• The Highways Agency should ask the village of Upton Lovell what it 
wants as a solution to this issue. 

• Leadership is needed to make the right decisions. 

• The road closure would cause local businesses financial hardship. 

Summing up 

The Highways Agency advised that they would take on board the points raised, 
particularly temporary traffic lights and local issues with temporary routes. 

That safety was the motivating force that drove the Highways Agency. 

Cllr Dick Tonge - Cabinet member for Highways & Transport, Wiltshire Council 
advised that discussions with Upton Lovell Parish Council would be taken into 
account. 

That Graham Hay - Head of Service, Traffic & Network, Wiltshire Council was 
fully engaged in this project. 

That Wiltshire Council would work with the Highways Agency on this issue. 
Upton Lovell Parish Council advised that they hoped the views and wishes of 
the residents of Upton Lovell were taken into account. 
 
The Chairman thanked the residents of Upton Lovell, the representatives of the 
Highways Agency and Wiltshire Council for attending the meeting and hoped a 
solution could be found to the issue. 

 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

 

 
 

14.   Future Meeting Dates 

 • 8 November 2012 – Warminster Civic Centre. 

• 10 January 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre. 

• 7 March 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre. 
 

15.   Close 

  


